academic year 2022-2023 Spring.  A non-probability 
convenience sampling and a quantitative descriptive 
research design was used.  Selection criteria for participants 
included all nursing students who are officially enrolled in 
the current semester 2022-2023 Spring.  Three hundred 
eighty-four (384) students agreed to participate in the data 
collection however; four questionnaires were discarded as 
these were incomplete. Hence, 380 questionnaires were 
analyzed for this study, which is eighty-eight point thirty 
seven percent of the total study population.